

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE J. EZRA MERKIN AND BDO  
SEIDMAN SECURITIES LITIGATION

08 Civ. 10922 (DAB)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION OF  
DEFENDANTS BDO SEIDMAN LLP TO DISMISS**

**ABBAY SPANIER RODD & ABRAMS, LLP**  
212 East 39<sup>th</sup> Street  
New York, NY 10016  
(212) 889-3700

**WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER  
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP**  
270 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10016  
(212) 545-4600

*Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. THE TAC SUFFICIENTLY STATES EXCHANGE ACT CLAIMS .....	11
A. The TAC Adequately Pleads Reliance .....	12
B. The TAC Adequately Pleads Scienter .....	13
1. The TAC Alleges Numerous Red Flags Coupled with GAAS Violations That Support a Strong Inference of Scienter.....	14
a) BDO was Aware of Red Flags.....	14
b) BDO Recklessly Disregarded Knowable Red Flags.....	18
c) The BDO Defendants’ Knowing and Reckless GAAS Violations.....	22
2. No Plausible Competing Inferences.....	22
II. SLUSA DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS.....	23
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO ASSERT THEIR STATE LAW CLAIMS .....	23
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY STATED A COMMON LAW FRAUD CLAIM .....	26
V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY STATED A BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM.....	26
VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY STATED AN AIDING AND ABETTING BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM .....	28
A. Plaintiffs Allege Actual Knowledge .....	28
B. Plaintiffs Allege Substantial Assistance .....	30

VII. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY STATED AN UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM .....	31
VIII. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY STATED A NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION CLAIM.....	32
A. Plaintiffs Allege a Relationship Approaching Privity with BDO .....	32
1. BDO Knew that its Audit Reports Were to be Used for a Particular Purpose.....	33
2. Plaintiffs Were Known Parties to BDO .....	34
3. There Was Sufficient Linking Conduct Evincing BDO’s Understanding of Plaintiffs’ Reliance .....	34
IX. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO AMEND THE TAC IF NECESSARY.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>American Baptist Churches v. Galloway</i> , 710 N.Y.S.2d 12 (1st Dep’t 2000) .....	30
<i>Anglo American Securities Fund, L.P. v. S.R. Global International Fund, L.P.</i> , 829 A.2d 143 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	26
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd. (“Anwar II”)</i> , 09 Civ. 118, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86716 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Securities &amp; ERISA Litigation</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	14
<i>In re Bayou Hedge Fund Litigation</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>South Cherry St. LLC v. Hennessee Group LLC</i> , 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>In re Beacon Associates Litigation</i> , 09 Civ. 777, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106355 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2010) .....	17, 18
<i>BHC Interim Funding, L.P. v. Finantra Capital, Inc.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	34
<i>Bui v. Industrial Enterprises of America, Inc.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 364 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	27
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P. Litigation</i> , No. C.A. 14634, 2000 WL 130629 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2000) .....	26
<i>Cortec Industries, Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991).....	3
<i>Cromer Finance, Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 00 Civ. 2284, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10554 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 23, 2003).....	30, 31
<i>Cuomo v. Merkin</i> , Index No. 450879/09 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Apr. 6, 2009) .....	5
<i>Cuomo v. Merkin</i> , Index No. 450879/09, 2010 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 523 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Feb. 8, 2010) .....	22

<i>Credit Alliance Corp. v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co.</i> , 483 N.E.2d 110 (N.Y. 1985).....	28, 33, 34
<i>ECA &amp; Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Management LLC</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	25, 31
<i>Golden Pacific Bancorp v. FDIC</i> , 273 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>In re IMAX Securities Litigation</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kottler v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	29
<i>Kolbeck v. LIT America, Inc.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 240 ( S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	31
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Meridien Horizon Fund, LP v. Tremont</i> , 09 Civ. 3708, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32215 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2010) .....	17, 21
<i>Nathel v. Siegal</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	32
<i>Pension Committee of the University of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of America Securities, LLC</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	25
<i>Pergament v. Roach</i> , 18 Misc. 3d 1141(A), 859 N.Y.S.2d 898 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2008).....	28
<i>In re Phillip Services Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	20
<i>In re Refco, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	14
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3, 14

<i>SIPC v. BDO Seidman LLP</i> , 222 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Stephenson v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	17, 21, 25
<i>United States v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984).....	35
<i>Varghese v. China Sheghuo Pharmaceutical Holdings, Inc.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whalen v. Hibernia Foods PLC</i> , No. 04 Civ. 3182, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15489 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2005) .....	14, 16, 22
<i>In re Winstar Communications</i> , 01 Civ. 3014, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7618 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006) .....	17
<i>White v. Guarente</i> , 372 N.E.2d 315 (N.Y. 1977).....	27, 28
<i>Whitney v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 782 F.2d 1106 (2d Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>In re WorldCom Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 02 Civ. 3288, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10863 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2003).....	19
